03/16/2017 504274659

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4321341

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA	02/01/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VERTEX ENERGY OPERATING, LLC
Street Address:	1331 GEMINI STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 250
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77058
Name:	VERTEX REFINING LA, LLC
Street Address:	1331 GEMINI STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 250
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77058

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8613838
Patent Number:	8398847
Patent Number:	5306419
Patent Number:	5447628
Patent Number:	6203606

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)298-8097

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ipadmin@reinhartlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** JAMES D. BORCHARDT

Address Line 1: 1000 NORTH WATER STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1700**

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

REEL: 041591 FRAME: 0629 504274659

PATENT

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	093687-0004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES D. BORCHARDT
SIGNATURE:	/James D. Borchardt/
DATE SIGNED:	03/16/2017
Total Attachments: 3 source=Release of Security Interest in Patents#page1.tif	

source=Release of Security Interest in Patents#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Patents#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Patents#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 041591 FRAME: 0630

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS ("Release") is made

as of this 1st day of February 2017, by GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, a New York state

chartered bank, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties ("Agent"), with its

mailing address of 6011 Connection Drive, Irving, Texas 75039, in favor of VERTEX ENERGY

OPERATING, LLC, a Texas limited liability company and VERTEX REFINING LA, LLC, a

Louisiana limited liability company (collectively, the "Companies"), with their mailing address

of 1331 Gemini Street, Suite 250, Houston, Texas 77058.

Reference is made to that certain Payoff Letter dated as of February 1, 2017, by

and between Agent and the Companies (the "Payoff Letter").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of

which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Payoff Letter, Agent

hereby releases its liens on and security interests in the patents listed on Schedule A attached

hereto and made a part hereof, which liens and security interests were established under and

pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated May 2, 2014, executed by Companies

in favor of Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 2,

2014 at Reel/Frame 032813/0353.

8440409v1 2/1/2017 1:12 PM 6262.022

PATENT REEL: 041591 FRAME: 0631 IN WITNESS HEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA, a New York State-Chartered Bank, as Collateral Agent

By:	7 Gel WX	
Name:	Stephen W. Hipp	
Title:	Authorized Signatory	

SCHEDULE A

Patents

PATENT	OWNER	REGIS. NUMBER	REGIS. DATE
System for Making a Usable Hydrocarbon Product from Used Oil	Vertex Energy Operating, LLC	8,613,838	December 24, 2013
Method for Making a Usable Hydrocarbon Product from Used Oil	Vertex Energy Operating, LLC	8,398,847	March 19, 2013
Used Lubricating Oil Reclaiming	Vertex Refining LA, LLC	5,306,419	April 26, 1994
Reconstituting Lubricating Oil	Vertex Refining LA, LLC	5,447,628	September 5, 1995
Performance Grade Asphalt and Methods	Vertex Refining LA, LLC	6,203,606	March 20,2001

PATENT REEL: 041591 FRAME: 0633

RECORDED: 03/16/2017